neering, medical devices and primary raw materials. Of these twenty-four organiza-
tions, ten organizations agreed to participate in the study and it was mostly personal 
contacts within the organisations that facilitated participation in the study. In all, two-
hundred-and-four (204) blue-collar employees from these organisations completed the 
survey. Because the participating organisations allowed employees to complete the 
survey during working hours, the response rate was approximately 95%, barring a few 
employee absences.